
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 28 January 2015 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Mike Haywood, Mike Henderson, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2014 (Minute 
Nos. 421 - 428) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

4.  Draft Budget 2015/16 
 
To review the draft budget 2015/16 and make the necessary 
recommendations to the Cabinet on 4 February 2015. The Head of 
Finance, Cabinet Members, Management Team and Heads of Service 
have been invited to the meeting to assist with the review. 

 
The Medium Term Financial Plan and 2015/16 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets report, a Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
2015/16 and 2016/17 update and the draft Budget Book have been 
attached. 
 

1 - 20 

 

Issued on Monday, 19 January 2015 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 
 

Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2015 
 
Cabinet Agenda Item: 4 

 
Meeting Date 3 December 2014 

Report Title Medium Term Financial Plan and 2015/16 
Budget 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet 
Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Abdool Kara, Chief Executive 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number: 5 

  
Recommendations 1. To note the draft proposals. 

2. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

1. Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report set out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and proposals for the 
2015/16 Budget. 

 
1.2 Over the last six years the Council has had to manage the implications of national 

deficit recovery funding reductions whilst at the same time continuing to develop our 
services for residents a
[...]
2014/15 Kent County Council (KCC) and 
Maidstone Borough Council created a pool.  In September Cabinet agreed to the 
principle of participation in a pool and 10 of the 12 Borough Councils have now 
committed to a pool with KCC for 2015/16.  Within the pool in each Borough area 
additional income is divided 30% Borough/30% KCC/30% for projects in the 
Borough area and 10% for a contingency.  Any potential revenue will be one-off 
and not taken into the base budget. 

 
2.13 The localised business rates are probably the most complex area of local 

government finance.  This Council is a significant beneficiary of the new 
flexibilities and business rates growth has made a major contribution to balancing 
the 2015/16 budget. 

 
Council Tax 
 
2.14 The proposed level of Council Tax for 2015/16 will be determined after details of 

the settlement are known. 
 
New Homes Bonus 
 
2.15 The New Homes Bonus is a specific Government grant where match funding is 

provided based upon additional Council Tax for new properties for a six year 
period.  Our forward projections are: 

 

2015/16 £2.7m 

2016/17 £3.1m 

2017/18 £2.7m 

 
 The actual allocation should be known in December. 
 
2.16 The table above for 2017/18 shows a reduction in income as the first year of the 

six year period drops out. 
 
2.17 The Council uses all of the income to support discretionary spend in the base 

budget except for £250,000, which is top-sliced to pump prime the Regeneration 
Fund. 

 
2.18 The future of New Homes Bonus is a major financial risk for the Council.  We will 

continue to budget on the basis that New Homes Bonus continues. 
 
Fees & Charges 
 
2.19 The annual review of Fees & Charges has been undertaken and reported to 

Cabinet and Council in November.  The review covers charges for discretionary 
services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

Staff Pay 
 
2.20 The Council has already agreed a 1% pay award for staff for 2015/16 as the 

second year of a two year agreement.  The incr
[...]


 
Reserves 
 
2.27 Over the last few years there has been an upward movement with reserves at 

31 March 2014 totalling £13.8m including general reserves which can be spent 

Page 5



 
 

on any activity, capital receipts from the sale of assets and earmarked reserves 
allocated for specific functions, The use of some of these reserves has already 
been committed.  The reserves have allowed the Council to fund service 
improvements and developments even at a time when the base resources of the 
Council are reducing.  It also means that we have the financial capacity to fund 
a major project such as building a multi-story car park which will generate new 
revenue streams. 

 
Capital Budget 
 
2.28 The Council has a limited Capital Budget.  The main source of external grant has 

been the Disabled Facilities Grant, but arrangements for this change for 2015/16 
with it now being included in the Better Care Funding arrangements via KCC.  
The Council will receive £1.04m for 2015/16. 

 
2.29 Other capital bids for projects will be brought to Cabinet in July. 
 

3. Proposal 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Medium term Financial Plan is to forecast the financial 

position over the next three years to assist the Council in meeting its objectives 
as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 
3.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan is attached in Appendix II.  This is a key 

document as it summarises the Council’s financial position for the next three 
years.  The detailed budget variations are set out in Appendix III. 

 

 � Unavoidable Cost Pressures; 

 � Growth items; 

 � Service Savings; 

 � Increased Fees & Charges; and 

 � Loss of Income. 

 
Council Tax 
 
3.3 The Council meeting on 18 February 2015 will determine the level of Council Tax. 
 
Reserves 
 
3.4 The main principles of the management of reserves moving forward will be: 
 
 � maintain a prudent level of reserves to allow the Council to deal with 

unexpected one-off events; and 
 
 �
[...]

D. Thomas 

(250,000)  

8 Channel shift – greater use of digital as opposed 
to face to face contact. 

Cllr A. Bowles / 
D. Thomas 

(19,000)  

9 Automated switchboard facility, fewer calls 
handled by Customer Services Centre staff - 
channel shift. 

Cllr A. Bowles / 
D. Thomas 

(9,000)  

10 Swale Community Leisure Ltd reduction in utility 
levy. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(40,000)  

 Economic & Community Services   

11 Kemsley Hall - asset transfer efficiencies. Cllr M. Whiting /      
E. Wiggins 

(10,000) 

 Finance   

12 Minimum Revenue Provision Reduction – 
accountancy charge for capital expenditure. 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
N. Vickers 

(56,600) 

 Housing   

13 Reduction in use of emergency accommodation 
in Medway through the provision of a Council 
owned House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). 

Cllr J. Wright/ A. 
Christou 

(6,000)  

14 Council tax payment for housing in Teynham 
owned by the Council.   

Cllr J. Wright/ A. 
Christou 

(1,500)  

Page 14



Appendix III 
Budget Proposals 

 

 
 

No.  Description 

Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service 

2015/16 

 over 2014/15 

£ 

15 Cost of maintenance for the Council owned 
Teynham house by using in house 
handyperson. 

Cllr J. Wright/ A. 
Christou 

(1,000)  

16 Private Sector Housing Manager - reduced 
hours. 

Cllr J. Wright/ A. 
Christou 

(20,000)  

17 Enhancements to the Housing ICT system 
following new allocations policy enabling 
management of homeless register and greater 
use of digital services. 

Cllr J. Wright/ A. 
Christou 

(23,600)  

 Planning    

18 Non-salary shared service efficiency savings 
e.g. printing, advertising etc. 

Cllr G. Lewin/ J. 
Freeman 

(10,000) 

 Policy   

19 Revised Team Structure. Cllr A. Bowles / A. 
Kara 

(5,860) 

 Property Services   

20 Reduction in the cost of trade waste at Swale 
House. 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

(1,250) 

21 End of leases at New Road Industrial Estate. Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

(33,110) 

22 Reduction in running costs at Sheerness District 
office following move to Gateway and re-letting 
of building on FRI terms. 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

(6,950)  

23 Reduction in staffing costs of community halls 
due to community asset transfer. 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

(11,100)  

24 Reduction in utility costs at Swale House. Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

(8,640)  

 Service Delivery   

25  Retirement of Head of Service. Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 

B. Planner 

(94,470) 

  

 

  

Page 15



Appendix III 
Budget Proposals 

 

 
 

No.  Description 

Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service 

2015/16 

 over 2014/15 

£ 

 Mid Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) 
Services 

  

26 ICT predicted savings as agreed by Cabinet in 
April 2012 and based on savings against 
2011/12 base budgets. 

Cllr D. Dewar- 
Whalley / 
M. Radford 

(15,000) 

27 Savings on move to MKIP GIS service. Cllr D. Dewar- 
Whalley / 
M. Radford 

(5,000) 

28 Corporate training budget to be reduced by 
10%, this reflects the reduced staffing levels but 
also the increased efficiencies of purchasing for 
the three MKIP councils. 

Cllr T. Wilcox/ D. 
Smart 

(9,000) 

29 Extension of HR shared service to Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council. 

Cllr T. Wilcox/ D. 
Smart 

(19,690) 

 Total Service Savings  (731,510) 

 

Page 16



Appendix III 
Budget Proposals 

 

 
 

Additional Income: 
 

No. Description 
Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service 

2015/16 over 
2014/15 

£ 

 Commissioning & Customer Contact   

1 Introduction of extra beach huts to sell and lease 
on to the public. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(20,000)  

2 Ground rent for extra beach huts. Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(2,500)  

3 Sell space for memorial plaques at the new 
Iwade cemetery. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(3,000)  

4 Swale Indoor bowls - increasing existing fees & 
charges. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(2,500)  

5 Increased income from seafront concessions. Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(4,600)  

6 Increased subscriptions to garden waste 
service. 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(12,430)  

 Finance   

7 Investment income. Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
N. Vickers 

(10,000) 

 Planning   

8 Anticipated increase in planning fees. Cllr G. Lewin/ J. 
Freeman 

(34,000) 

9 Anticipated increase in pre-application advice 
fees. 

Cllr G. Lewin/ J. 
Freeman 

(20,000) 

  Property Services   

10 Increase in rental income from miscellaneous 
properties. 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

(47,500) 

 Total Additional Income  (156,530) 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix IV 

Budget Update 
 
Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2015 
 
The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement announced on 18 December 
2014 had a very limited impact on the budget proposals as submitted to Cabinet on 3 
December. 
 
We already knew a year ago the likely impact and the forecast we made of a 15.7% 
reduction in the Council’s Settlement Funding Assessment was exactly right and the 
Revenue Support grant figure was only £1,000 different to our forecast. 
 
The Government did confirm a new Council Tax Freeze Grant for 2015/16 equivalent 
to a 1% increase in Council tax and we had already assumed that. 
 
The main variations to the 3 December budget report are: 
 

Budget Change Amount 
£’000 

Explanation of Change 

Take out preceptors 
council tax support 

+125 This sum is to support the Revenues 
Section to address the changes as a 
result of the new method of allocating 
business rates from 2013/14. This 
removes this sum from the Council’s 
base budget and allocates it to a 
reserve to support this Section. 

Increase in SERCO utility 
costs 

+42 Previously uncharged utility costs from 
SERCO relating to government 
imposed levy on businesses’ utility 
bills to fund supply infrastructure 
maintenance http://auditel.co.uk/duos-
tuos/. This applies to all businesses, 
and SBC pays this as part of our utility 
costs but SERCO have not been 
passing on. 

Increase in MKIP costs +11 Inflationary increase of 1% for Mid 
Kent Improvement Project (MKIP) 
services. 

Increase in Council Tax 
base 

-100 As previously we had allowed for a 1% 
increase in the Council tax base 
arising from net new properties - the 
actual figure is 2.5%. 

Increase in New Homes 
Bonus 

-87 Higher than forecast due to additional 
build. 

Reduction in RSG +1 Reduction in forecast for RSG 

Increase in collection fund 
surplus 

-146 Swale share of forecast surplus on 
collection fund for council tax 

Subtotal movements -154  

Page 19



Appendix IV 

Budget Change Amount 
£’000 

Explanation of Change 

Add requirement for 
balanced position per 3 
December Cabinet report 

96  

2015/16 surplus -58  

 
 
The main caveat to make is around business rates where the NNDR1 return to 
Government will not be completed until the end of the month. In year monitoring 
does indicate significant growth in the business rates income.  Council has 
previously agreed that any additional income over the level budgeted for will go into 
the Business Rates Volatility Reserve.  The operation of the business rates system 
where actual income retained is not known until June for the 2014/15 financial year 
does argue for prudence in the budget forecasts made. So we take the full business 
rate growth into the budget a year in arrears. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nick Vickers 

Head of Financial Services 

15 January 2015 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 Draft Budget 2015/16
	Budget Update Scrutiny




Minutes of the meeting


- 495 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 28 January 2015 from 7.00  - 8.08 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen 
(Vice-Chairman), Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Mark Ellen, Mike Henderson, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Adam Tolhurst.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, David Clifford, Philippa Davies, James 
Freeman, Abdool Kara, Brian Planner, Bob Pullen, Mark Radford, Pete Raine, 
Dena Smart, Dave Thomas, Nick Vickers and Phil Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Bowles, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, 
Gerry Lewin, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright (Cabinet 
Members).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Cosgrove and Ken Pugh (Cabinet Members).

452 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2015 (Minute Nos. 421 – 428) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman, subject to recording that 
Councillor Monique Bonney substituted for Councillor Mike Henderson.

453 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

454 DRAFT BUDGET 2015/16 

The Chairman welcomed Cabinet Members, Members and officers to the meeting.  
He also welcomed Councillor Adam Tolhurst who was attending the Committee 
following the resignation of Mike Haywood.  The Chairman advised that the purpose 
of the meeting was to review the 2015/16 Budget.

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to Appendix IV in the report which highlighted changes to the report since 
it was considered by Cabinet on 3 December 2014.

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions, firstly on the Appendices, and 
then on the main report.

Members reviewed the appendices and report page by page and Cabinet Members 
and officers responded to their questions as set out below.



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2015 

- 496 -

Appendices:

Q1: (Page 11) With reference to the Director of Regeneration post, was it possible 
that a full time lower grade officer could be employed instead?

A1:  The post holder was currently employed on a three-day week contract and was 
likely to retire in 2015/16 financial year.  It was likely that the new post holder would 
be employed on a five-day week basis and it was right that provision was made for 
this in the base budget.

Q2:  If the Director provided six months notice this would be at least  four months 
into 2015/16, so should a third of the figure noted in the report be taken off?

A2:  Contractually only three months notice was required for this post and it was 
prudent to plan for the ‘worst case scenario’.

Q3:  (Page 14) What was the current bill for emergency accommodation?

A3:  There was a budget allocation of £247,600 for 2015/16.

Q4:  What was the saving described as Minimum Revenue Provision Reduction – 
accountancy charge for capital expenditure?

A4:  This was a combination of finance leases with a 4% declining balance each 
year which resulted in a reduction of £56,600.

Q5:  What was the 2015/16 forecast for the waste contract savings?

A5: The savings for the waste contract were ongoing and were in the base budget.

Q6:  (Page 15) Would the Head of Service Delivery be replaced when he retired?

A6:  There were no immediate plans to replace him.  His remaining functions would 
be distributed to other officers and the situation reviewed after three months.

Q7: (Page 16) What did ‘ICT predicted savings as agreed by Cabinet in April 2012 
and based on savings against 2011/12 base budgets’ mean?

A7: This was an additional £15,000 from the base of this year’s savings over and 
above savings delivered in previous years.

Q8:  Concerned that proactive development work in  the ICT department was not 
being pursued and would there be an impact on savings when there was still a lot 
more development work to be carried out?

A8:  Future development was being planned and priorities would be ranked; a 
commissioning group was going to be established to look at this and prioritise in 
light of business needs.



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2015 

- 497 -

Q9: (Page 17) Should planning fees be portrayed as being higher?

A9: Planning fees were unpredictable, with the level of applications varying so a 
prudent approach was taken.

Q10: Rather than an increase in planning fees, there  should be an increase in the 
budget to take it towards figures that were already being received.  There was a 
very large increase without additional resources, so was an increase in budget 
appropriate?

A10: It was not sensible to grow the budget based on assumptions of growth in 
planning fees.

Q11:  Could a list of the increase in rental income from miscellaneous properties be 
provided?

A11:  This would be forwarded to the Committee.

 Head of Property Services
Main report:

Q1:  (Page 3)  We do not know what the appeals will be or how many, how was the 
figure of £2.4million arrived at?

A1:  Local information was taken into account when analysing appeals.  It was 
difficult to be precise, and the final figure was likely to be higher.

Q2:  How was the income from National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) worked out?

A2:  The figures in Appendix I were set out for the external audit, and it was 
budgeted a year in arrears which addressed the level of uncertainty when building 
growth in NNDR into the base budget.

It was a positive move that Local Authorities could benefit from growth in business 
rates and this could be a more stable form of income in the future than the New 
Homes Bonus (NHB).  If there was a change in national Government, it was 
anticipated that the NHB funds may be allocated according to deprivation instead, 
but with Swale being in the top fifth of deprived areas in the UK, Swale would still 
be likely to receive a significant figure.

Q3: (Page 5) Does the national pay increase have an impact on staff salary at 
SBC?

A3: Staff salary at SBC was negotiated locally with the Trade Unions.

Q4: (Page 6) How does the Disabled Facilities Grant Funding arrangements 
compare with last year’s funding?

A4:  The grant was about £100,000 more, but the funding arrangement to passport 
it back to the Borough Council as part of the Better Care Fund arrangements with 



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2015 

- 498 -

Kent County Council (KCC) has only been confirmed for one year.  This was the 
decision of Central Government.

Q5: (Page 10) Where were the savings being made in the waste contract?

A5: Savings were being made by the increase in recycling, new methods of 
collection and partnership working, rationalisation of routes and layers of 
management, and a different approach to street cleansing.

Q6:  Was the service being rationed; what were we losing to gain the saving?

A6:  The street cleansing service was not being rationed, but the approach had 
been changed.  The new contract was based on performance rather than frequency 
with particular areas being targeted, rather than all areas being part of the cleaning 
routine, and also working close with contractors.  This resulted in a more effective 
use of contractor resources and therefore reduced costs.

Q7:  Were there enough people to monitor the contract?

A7: An additional post in the contract monitoring team was a budget proposal.

Q8:  Was the contract reactive or proactive?

A8:  A little of each.  It was important to hear where resources were required, via 
the contract monitoring team and customer feedback, and then take a pro-active 
approach for deep cleansing where there were problems.

Budget Book

Q1: (Page 22) Was Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) money used for coastal 
protection?

A1:  There was an income of £23,600 from KCC for this for a contribution to capital 
costs of the works.  The cost of protection works included both staff costs and 
maintenance costs; the staff costs were funded by SBC.

Q2: (Page 24) Could the ‘Purpose of Service’ paragraph under Corporate Costs be 
re-written?

A2:  This would be re-drafted.

 Head of Finance

Q3 (Page 23) What was the actual cost of benefit administration?

A2: A response would be forwarded to the Committee.
 Head of Service Delivery

Q4 (Page 21) Why was there an increase in budget for 2015/16 on Leisure and 
Sports Centres and when did the leisure contract come to an end?



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2015 

- 499 -

At this point, Councillor Booth declared a disclosable non pecuniary  interest as he 
was Chairman of the Swale Community Leisure Trust.

A4: The increase in budget was to account for increase in utilities liabilities being 
charged to SBC.  The contract was due to end in 2019.

Q5: (Page 24) What were the reasons for decrease in budget for pollution control?

A5:  There was a carry forward of underspend; a full response would be forwarded 
to the Committee.

 Head of Service Delivery

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Members, Councillor and officers for attending 
the meeting.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


